

* On October 2, 2008, the Court denied amici's motions to participate in these proceedings.

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

United States Court of Appeals
for the
District Court of Columbia Circuit

No. 08-7008
Consolidated with 08-7009

Haidar Muhsin Saleh, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Titan Corporation, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

Ilham Nassir Ibrahim, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Titan Corporation
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
Case Nos. 04-cv-1248 and 05-cv-1165 (Hon. James Robertson, Judge)*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EXPERTS IN INTERNATIONAL
HUMANITARIAN LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

NICOLE BARRETT 629 WEST 115 TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10025 (212) 995-1162	BAHER AZMY BASSINA FARBENBLUM CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW 833 McCarter Highway Newark, NJ 07102 (973) 642-8700
---	--

Amici Curiae are identified in full on the inside cover.

***AMICI CURIAE* EXPERTS IN
INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW**

Ilias Bantekas
Professor of International Law
Brunel University School of Law
Uxbridge, United Kingdom

John Cerone
Professor, Center for International
Law & Policy
New England School of Law

Geoffrey S. Corn
Associate Professor of Law and
Lieutenant Colonel (Retired) U.S.
Army
South Texas College of Law

Valerie Epps
Professor of Law and Director of the
International Law Concentration
Suffolk University Law School

David Glazier
Associate Professor of Law
Loyola Law School, Los Angeles,
California

Derek Jenks
McLean Professor in Law
University of Texas School of Law

Bing Bing Jia
Professor of International Law
Tsinghua University Law School,
Beijing, China

David J. Luban
University Professor
Georgetown University Law Center

Michael A. Newton
Professor of the Practice of Law
Vanderbilt University Law School

Marco Sassoli
Professor of International Law
University of Geneva, and Associate
Professor
at the Universities of Quebec in
Montreal and of Laval, Canada

Beth Van Schaack
Associate Professor of Law
Santa Clara University School of Law

Scott M. Sullivan
Visiting Assistant Professor of Law
University of Texas School of Law

Sean Watts
Assistant Professor
Creighton University School of Law

Alex Whiting
Assistant Clinical Professor of Law
Harvard Law School

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT CONTRACTORS OWED PLAINTIFF-DETAINEES A LEGAL DUTY OF CARE UNDER INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW, THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY EXTENDED THE COMBATANT ACTIVITIES IMMUNITY TO THE DEFENDANTS IN THIS CASE.5

 A. Defendants Owed Plaintiff Detainees a Legal Duty of Care Under the Laws of War and Defendants’ Alleged Conduct Violated that Duty.....7

 B. The District Court Misconstrued *Koohi* and Created New Law in Conflict with U.S. Obligations Under IHL and Federal Interests in Observing the Laws of War. 11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO DENOMINATE CIVILIAN CONTRACT EMPLOYEES THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF SOLDIERS AND PROVIDE THEM WITH EQUIVALENT TORT-LAW IMMUNITY IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LAWS OF WAR. 15

 A. The Law of War is Relevant to Determining the Status of Actors in an Armed Conflict Such as the Defendant Contractors..... 17

 B. The Law of War Employs Bright Line Criteria to Define Combatant Status In Order To Achieve Important Goals Regarding The Conduct Of Armed Conflict. 18

C. Under the Law of War, Employees Of Private Military
Contractors Are Neither Combatants Nor The “Functional
Equivalent” of Combatants.....23

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	11
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346, U.S. 137, 140 (1953)	27
<i>Chappel v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	27
<i>Filtiga v. Pea-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	2, 3, 9, 10, 17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 502 (2004)	18
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	2
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....	3, 5
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C 2007)	2, 5, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	3, 6, 12, 17
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	27, 28
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	26
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954).....	26
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	17
<i>Yamashita v. Styer</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	25

FEDERAL STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 892	27
18 U.S.C. § 2241	10
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)	2, 15
Pub. L. 109-364, §552 (2006), 10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(10).....	28
Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. 108-375, §1091, 118 Stat. 2067 (2004)	10
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Art. 90, 10 U.S.C. § 890.....	27
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	17

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

Commentary IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War 51 (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1958)	18, 23
International Criminal Tribunal for Yugoslavia Statute, art. 7(3), adopted May 25, 1993, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827	25
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	7, 14
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85	7, 14
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.	<i>passim</i>
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	7, 14

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, <i>adopted</i> June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3.....	16, 20, 22, 21, 23, 25
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, <i>adopted</i> June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609.....	21
<i>Prosecutor v Van Anraat, Netherlands, LJN: BA6734,</i> Gerechtshof's-Gravenhage, 2200050906-2, 9 May 2007	9
<i>Public Committee against Torture in Israel v. Israel, Israeli Supreme Court,</i> HCJ 769/02, Dec. 11, 2005.....	22
<i>United States v. Carl Krauch et al. (I.G. Farben case), American Military</i> Tribunal, 30 July 1948, in 8 TWC 1081, 1153.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dieter Fleck, <i>The Handbook of Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflict</i> (1995)	19
Federal Register, VI. 73, No. 62,	24
Knut Dörmann, <i>The Legal Situation of "Unlawful/Unprivileged</i> <i>Combatants,</i> " 85 Int'l Rev. Red Cross 45, 46-47 (2003).....	22, 23
Maj. Gen. Antonio Taguba, Article 15-6 Investigation of the 800 th Military Police Brigade, cited in Karen J. Greenberg & Joshua L. Dratel, <i>The</i> <i>Torture Papers: The Road to Abu Ghraib</i> (2005)	28
Michael A. Newton, <i>Unlawful Belligerency After September 11: History</i> <i>Revisited and Law Revised,</i> in <i>New Wars, New Laws? Applying the</i> <i>Laws of War to 21st Century Conflicts</i> 75 (2005)	22
Michael J. Matheson, <i>The United States Position on the Relation of</i> <i>Customary International Law to the 1977 Protocols Additional to the</i>	

1949 Geneva Conventions, 2 Am. U. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 419, 427-28 (1987)	8, 25
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law of Foreign Relations</i> § 111, reporter's note 4 (1987)	17
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law of Foreign Relations</i> § 114 (1987)	12
Rule of Law Handbook: A Practitioner's Guide for Judge Advocates (V. Tasikas, T. B. Nachbar, and C. R. Oleszycki, eds., 2007)	14
U.S. Dep't of the Army, <i>Field Manual</i> 3-100.21 ("Contractors on the Battlefield"), January 2003	24
U.S. Dep't of the Army, <i>Field Manual</i> 27-10, <i>The Law of Land Warfare</i> , (1956)	7
U.S. Dep't of the Army Regulation 715-9.....	24
U.S. Dep't of Defense Directive 2310.01E, September 5, 2006	10
U.S. Dep't of Defense Directive 3020.41, October 3, 2005	20
US Air Force Pamphlet 110-31, 3-4(b) (19 Nov. 1976).....	20
US Air Force Pamphlet 110-31 § 15-2(d)(1976).....	22, 23
U.S. Dep't of the Army, <i>United States Army Counterinsurgency Handbook</i> (2007) at 1-24, para.1-132 (reference omitted)	14
